All subjects gave their informed consent for inclusion before they
participated in the study. Ethical board approval was taken before the start of the study from Peoples
University of Medical and Health Sciences For Women (IRB Number: PUMHSW/IRB/COVID-19/14).

Four hundred and twelve (412) participants were enrolled in the study via consecutive convenient non-
probability sampling. Participants’ symptoms and demographics were noted in a self-structured
questionnaire. They were asked about GI symptoms such as anorexia, diarrhea, nausea, vomiting, abdominal